

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 83,014

ARROW AIR, INC.,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
vs.)
)
MICHAEL WALSH,)
)
Respondent.)
_____)

On Discretionary Review from the District Court
of Appeal of Florida, Third District

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THORNTON, DAVID, MURRAY, DAVIS,
THORNTON & SREENAN, P.A.
BY: KATHLEEN M. O'CONNOR
Florida Bar No. 333761
Attorneys for ARROW AIR, INC.
2950 Southwest 27th Avenue
Suite 100, Grove Professional Bldg.
Miami, Florida 33133-3704
Telephone: (305) 446-2646
Facsimile: (305) 441-2374

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1

I.

THE DISTRICT COURT MAJORITY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT FLORIDA'S PRIVATE SECTOR WHISTLE BLOWER'S ACT COULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY WHERE THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT PROVIDE FOR RETROACTIVE APPLICATION.	1
---	---

II.

THE DISTRICT COURT MAJORITY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A STATUTE WHICH CREATED NEW SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS COULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY.	2
--	---

III.

THE DISTRICT COURT MAJORITY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A PARTY'S CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BY RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF A STATUTE WHICH CREATED NEW SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS.	7
---	---

IV.

THE DISTRICT COURT MAJORITY ERRED IN HOLDING, ON REHEARING, THAT PLAINTIFF BELOW SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER FLORIDA'S WHISTLE BLOWER'S ACT, WHERE THE SOLE POINT RAISED BY PLAINTIFF ON REHEARING WAS THAT THE COURT SHOULD HAVE APPLIED NEW YORK LAW, AND PLAINTIFF NEVER SOUGHT LEAVE TO AMEND TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER FLORIDA LAW.	10
---	----

V.

CONTRARY TO APPELLEE'S ARGUMENTS, THIS COURT HAS NEVER RECOGNIZED A COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION FOR WRONGFUL TERMINATION AND FLORIDA, NOT NEW YORK, LAW APPLIES TO THIS CASE.	11
--	----

A. This Court has never recognized a cause of action
for wrongful termination 11

B. The Trial Court and the District Court correctly
ruled that Florida law governed this action for
wrongful termination 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Belanger v. Keydril Co.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 823 (E.D. La. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 772 F.2d 902 (5th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Birnstill v. Home Savings of America</i> , 907 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Bishop v. Florida Specialty Paint Co.</i> , 389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980)	13
<i>Caton v. Leach Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 939 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Cantor v. Davis</i> , 489 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1986)	9
<i>City of Orlando v. Desjardins</i> , 493 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1986)	2, 3
<i>Connelly v. Arrow Air</i> , 568 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), <i>rev. denied</i> , 581 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 1991)	12
<i>Economu v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1242 (D. Conn. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 829 F.2d 311 (2d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Scherer</i> , 558 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1990)	9
<i>Hartley v. Ocean Reef Club, Inc.</i> , 476 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	5, 12, 13
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Construction Co.</i> , 466 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985), <i>aff'd.</i> , 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986)	9
<i>Martin County v. Edenfield</i> , 609 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1992)	3
<i>McCord v. Smith</i> , 43 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1949)	9
